
RESOLUTION NO. 1086

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE APPltOVING THE
BID PROCESS; ACCEPTING THE LOW RESPONSIBLE BID; AWARDING
THE CONTRACT TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER; VERIFYING
FUND AVAILABIT.,ITY; AND AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS
FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE CITY OF wn.,SONVILLE COMMERCE
CIRCLE RECONSTRUCTION (PROJECT #4016).

WHEREAS, the approved Street Capital Improvement Fund budget document for

the 1993-94 fiscal year of the City of Wilsonville contains a project for the reconstruction

of S.W. Commerce Circle; and,

WHEREAS, on December 13, 1993, the City of Wilsonville signed a professional

services agreement with MacKay & Sposito, Inc., whereby MacKay & Sposito, Inc.

would provide design and inspection services for reconstruction of S.W. Commerce

Circle; and

WHEREAS, the City duly advertised for competitive bids to construct the project

commonly known as the Commerce Circle Reconstruction; and

WHEREAS, sealed bids were received prior to 2:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time,

Thursday, January 27, 1994, at the Community Development Department, 8445 SW

Elligsen Road, Wilsonville, Oregon 97070. Bids were then opened individually and

separately read aloud after 2:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time on Thursday, January 27 j

1994. The summary of bids is marked Exhibit 'A', attached hereto and incorporated

herein; and

WHEREAS, City Engineering Staff has reviewed the bids and recommends that

the contract be awarded to Morse Brothers, the firm submitting the lowest complete and

responsive bid for the Reconstruction of S.W. Commerce Circle; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville desires to execute a construction contract

agreement in a timely manner; and

WHEREAS, the Finance Director has reviewed the fund to which expenditures

will be accounted to, and has verified that funds are available to complete this project.

RESOLUTION NO. 1086
CB-R..776·94

Page 10£2



NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS

FOLLOWS:

1. The City Council and as the Contract Review Board finds and concludes

all bids were duly advertised, received, publicly opened, and approved as being

completed for consideration for awarding according to the provisions of 01'egon Revised

Statutes, Chapter 279, Public Bids and Contracting and Wilsonville Code 2.314,

Contracts with the City, and the Attorney General's Model Rules which the City adopted

as it's contracting rules.

2. Subject to the final review and approval of the City Engineer, staff is

authorized to award the Commerce Circle Reconstruction (Project #4016) contract, to

Morse Brothers the firm submitting the lowest complete and responsive bid, in the

amount of $272,482.55.

3. Authorize the expenditure of funds for this contract from:

ACCOUNT NO. AMOUNT

5000-540-7704016 $350,000

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting

thereof the 7th day of February, 1994, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this

date.

~/q)9v-e~
GERALD A. KRUMMEL, Mayor

ATTEST:

RESOLUTION NO. 1086
CB·R·776·94

Page2of2



EXHIBIT 'A'

Company I Company I I Companv I
Morse Bros. Kerr Contractors Dirt & Aggregate Interchange

Quantitv Unit Price Total Quantltv Unit Price Total Quantitv Unit Price Total

1,900 13.00 24,700.00 1,900 8.50 16150.00 1 900 ".20.00 38,000.00
11,757 1.25 14,696.25 11,757 1.10 12,932.70 11,757 0.40 4,702.80

8,386 11.40 95,600.40 8,386 13.70 114,888.20 8,386 12.75 106,921.50
990 8.25 8 167.50 990 10.30 10,197.00 990 9.10 9,009.00

2381 3.30 7857.30 2,381 5.25 12.500.25 2,381 3.85 9 166.85
2,381 1.60 3809.60 2,381 1.55 3.690.55 2,381 1.60 3809.60

400 30.00 12,000.00 400 14.20 5,680.00 4OJ! 20.50 8,200.00
1,200 25.00 30,000.00 1,200 14.20 17.040.00 1200 30.00 36000.00
2400 1.00 2400.00 2400 1.25 3,000.00 2,400 1.50 3600.00 e2,400.00 3,800.00 2,420.00

5 100.00 500.00 5 400.00 2,000.00 5 200.00 1,OOO.0t).
202 131.05 201,878.70 222,829.75

'-1----,.. .,

111 Excavation

smEE1WORK(\/.jE,='EK~E:!.'N~D)L_ I·_---I----+_----,_----l------I----~-I----.4--.

STREElWORKrtJ..::::EE""K""D:.1.AYl:J..... i + -+ I-----I----+----1'----I--~"._--I--,

1t3 7' of Class 'c' A.C. Pavement
#2 SUbgrade Preparation

114 5' of Class.,:s:..;-''7A~.c::-.-;P=a:-'.ve~m,:"e::n:;-t II__-;::-::-:~ ~3_-=~::':':~I·---::"~*--~:-7~-~~:-7~---7~!.j--~-7'==t--:~=-=,"~1
~.Clas.~:9'-:A~.,:,C:-.-,:-P~ev,-"e:::m7e,,-,nt,-- + __-=.c~+-__~~+-_:...:

#6 Pavement Febric (Petromal\
1176" of 3/4'.0'T~;'~R~OC~k=~-------------II---="'7:7I----::-::~!.j--:-~~'=II--~~~--~~~-~~~I----"~~--~":'=:~-":~~~I

tl81moorted s·u,bJiiade Stabilization Rock (If necessary)
119 Fi1ter Fabric
#10 Thermo~a~ti9:'p'avement Markers and Paint StriDes
#11 Reset Exls.t!ng !'1anhole Rims and Valve Boxes

TOTAL STREElWORK IDAY\-

.'.

4.242.0Q
1.3SI),{lO
5.592.00

14.00
150.00

I
I

303
9.

6,666.00
900.00

M!lIl·QO ..'--.,

~,666.00

900.00
7,!i66•0g

22.00t·
100.001

!

303 ..•
9

-.0.'''.''

... c ' __'0__ , ...._

-,-,,-_.--,"-_.-.--,-,'-'.

~vallonH ~, .:::6c.:::0~0_l_--1-'-'4"'.~0~01_~8~,4:!:0~0~.0~0~I__ 600 8.50 5,100.00 600 2~ ..SlO 12,000.00
#2Sub!lrade PrE!Par,atlon 3,006 1.25 3,757.50 3.006 1.10 3,306.60 3,006 0.50 ·-~5'63.00
1137" of Class ·c' A.C. Pavement 2,842 12.00 34,104.00 2.842 15.40 43,766.80 2,842 13.20 37,514.40
114 5; of Class"c" A.C. Pavement 164 c1!.&Q _ 1,804.00 164 14.35 2.353.40 164 12.1 0 1,9~i!iO

#5 6'01 3/4'·0 TOfL~Raock . 100 _~~~10,~.9Q _.....:4,~00.00 ,. 100 14.20.-1,42~Q.Q _ ,~_ J Q02§,!lQ. __?&O,O~QO.
116 Imported SUbgrade Stabilization Rock (If necessarY) 3..QQ ._~__~~Q.:.QQ _,.,lhQOO.OO __~~3_0.Q_~~ 1i-,2Q ~ ~.1.26.Q.&Q _,~ ~0..Q:l§"00 ~1,Q&OO.OQ

#7 Filtar Fabl!P.•.._." 600 !!.QQ _,•.....§PQ.OO ~cO.q __~ 1.25 750.00 .,_600 __ •. 1.,.§Q ~.~J,Q.~Q.OO

___~ ..._ . ~.:.::O~T.!.:Al!O.S~TR~E:=EIW~O~R~K~:IWE-=··~IEK~E~N~D"L.\-~.'--~-t---_. _J)JA3~5.50_.•• __ 60.956.80 .,~ ,c 67,3a.1~80
_~ . . .__, +_---+-----.- ._._....__ c_.~ ....._._., ,.,

~~-,._- .....,. --_..•,. __.-4----_.,--

'56"0 2:1.•.50. 1,316,00
_.... __ coo ... 0',' .1.316.00

111 4' Perforated Drain
'2·8feak.~Enlor 8. Conn'ect'''·p(;~O~Qt~;(i:iminp~oto'Exisrc~~l1s~sTn""-'-'
, TOrAl~SEWER·

TC)TAlcONSTRUCTioNt----+------,r--:2::::7~2,-:4';::82;:'.-;:55:f-----j----....;--=2=7':"1.-=2741:-.';::50:+------t----+-2::::9:;:;7~"1;-;1:;;9:-;5:;i5

PLlgO 1



EXHIBIT 'A'

I Company ! ! Company I 1 Company I I Company I I Company I
Parker- Northwast Pavln~ Ea!lle-Elsner Inc. Northwest Earthmovers K.F. Jacobsen & Co. Coffman Excavation

1_~Q~U~an.!tlil~tve..--j_-:U::.:.n~lt..:.P.:..:rl~ce::"""';f---,-T::!..ot~a,,-1 _'l-zQ~u~an~tI~lv~+--,U~n.:!.:It..:.P-'..:rl~ce~f---,-T~ot~a,,-1 _.I_..::Q~u~an~tI~·tvL-+--,U~n~lt,-,-P..!.:rl~cee...-1-_-,T~o~ta~1__I_..::Q~u~a~nt~ltvL-+--,U~n~It,-,-P..!.:rl~ce~I----:T~ot~a~l. 9!!anlltv Unit Price Total

11.00 20.900.00 1.900 11.21 21.299.00
0.50 5.878.50 11.757 1.13 13285.41

13.30 111.533.80 8.386 14.89 124.867.54
9.75 9.652.50 990 10.58 10474.20
4.40 10.476.40 2.381 4.25 10119.25
1.60 3.809.60 2.381 1.67 3.976.27

35.00 14.000.0q 400 29.69 11 876.00
30.00 36.000.00 1.200 23.01 27.612.00

0.70 1.680.00 2.400 1.08 2,592.00
2.500.00 3.330.00

222,.,00 1.125.00 5 190.65 953.25
217.• 555.80 2.~4.92

---_.,-.-'~-~"

I 297.794.80 299.336.00 I 318.550.60 329.408.50 ! 333.580.40



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT STAFF REPORT
AND RECOMMENDATION

DATE: FEBRUARY 7,1994

TO: HONORABLE MAJOR AND CITY COUNCILORS
CITY OF WILSONVILLE

FROM: MICHAEL A. STONE, P.E.
CITY ENGINEER

SUBJECT: Bid award for the reconstruction of SW Commerce Circle.

SUMMARY:

The adopted Capital Road improvement budget for the '93-'94 fiscal year of the City of

Wilsonville contains project funding for the reconstruction of SW Commerce Circle

(project #4016) a total of eight bids were received. The film submitting the lowest

complete and responsible bid was submitted by Morse Brothers.

BACKGROUND:

With the low bids received for the construction of SW 95th Avenue, and the limited

amount of change orders that were experienced during the construction of the

improvement, City Staff realized a cost savings on the project of approximately $350,000

over the original cost estimate.

The funds for this project were a combination of funds from the special public works

construction program of the state lottery and the local improvement district.

Because of the loan requirements it was not possible to refund this money back to the

state.



Subsequent to this determination the City Manager has received confirmatiOll from the

lottery commission that as long as the funds were expended for a project to enhance the

transportation needs within the City the project funds could be expended in a similar

construction manner.

Because of the rapidly deterioration of the asphaltic concrete along SW Commerce Circle

due to the heavy amount of truck traffic in and around the area it was determined that this

would be a likely project to receive the construction funding.

Based on preliminary cost estimates prepared by MacKay & Sposito it appeared that the

$350,000 would allow the selective reconstruction of Commerce Circle.

RECOMMENDATION:

Based on the bid results that were obtained at the bid opening on January 27, 1994 at 2:00

p.m. Staff recommends awarding the contract to Morse Brothers in the amount of

$272,482.55.

The Engineers estimate for the construction of Commerce Circle is $318,721.80.

Respectfully submitted,

Michael A. Stone, P.E.
Staff Engineer


